
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio, ex rel 
Renee Walker, et al.,

 Relators,

-vs-

Jon Husted,
Secretary of the State of Ohio,

 Respondent.

) Case No. 2015-1371

) 

)           RELATORS' AMENDED
             CERTIFICATE OF
)            SERVICE OF MOTION
              TO AMEND VERIFICATIONS
)           

)           REQUEST FOR
EXPEDITED RELIEF

)

)

By co-counsel for Relators:

James Kinsman, Esq. 
(S.Ct. #0090038)

P.O. Box 24313
Cincinnati, OH 45224
(513) 549-3369
james@jkinsmanlaw.com

Terry J. Lodge, Esq. 
(S.Ct. #0029271)
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 205-7084
lodgelaw@yahoo.com 

September 15, 2015
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Parties and Attorneys

Athens-Meigs Farm Bureau (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
Fulton County Farm Bureau (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
Medina County Farm Bureau (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Endsley, Chad (80648), Counsel of Record

Curtis, Leah (86257)
Milam, Amy (82375)
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 N. High Street, Floor 6, Columbus, Ohio 43218
(614) 246-8258

County Commissioners Association of Ohio (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Luebbers, Thomas (16916), Counsel of Record

Dean, Michael (92342)
Peck, Shaffer & Williams, a Division of Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
225 East 5th Street, Suite, 1900, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 997-8200

Ohio Gas Association (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
Ohio Oil and Gas Association (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Forbes, Lisa (60105), Counsel of Record

Keller, John (19957)
Williams, Aaron (90319)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400, Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 479-6100

The Ohio Chamber of Commerce (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
Affiliated Construction Trades of Ohio (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
The American Petroleum Institute (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Hughes, Lawrence (70997), Counsel of Record

Kelley, Kevin (77707)
Trafford, Kathleen (21753)
Porter Right Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6194
(614) 227-2053

Lumbrezer, R. J. (Intervening Respondent)
Norman, Roy (Intervening Respondent)
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Saunders, Charles Melvin (Intervening Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Saunders, Charles (90266), Counsel of Record

Saunders Law Office LLC
6772 US Highway 20, Metamora, Ohio 43540-9739
(419) 280-0731

Overholt, Mark (Intervening Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Hartman, Curt (64242), Counsel of Record

The Law Firm of Curt C. Hartman
7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8, Cincinnati, Ohio 45230

Prisley, Joanne Dove (Intervening Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Hollingsworth, Michael (2556), Counsel of Record

39 North College Street, Athens, Ohio 45701
(740) 593-5828

  
Arbuckle, Douglas S. (Relator)
Athaide-Victor, Elizabeth (Relator)
Babrow, Austin (Relator)
Howell, John (Relator)
Jones, Katharine S. (Relator)
Kemp, Lynn (Relator)
McGinn, Richard (Relator)
Ragan, John P. (Relator)
Walker, Renee (Relator)
Wiley, Sally Jo (Relator)
 Represented by:
  Kinsman, Charles (90038), Counsel of Record

Lodge, Terry (29271)

Husted, Jon A. (Respondent)
 Represented by:
  Sferra, Anne (30855), Counsel of Record

DeWine, Richard (9181)
Tunnell, Kurtis (38569) 
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street, Columbus, Ohio
(614) 728-4948
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Now come Relators Renee Walker, Randy Walker, John P. Ragan, Elizabeth Athaide-

Victor, Katharine S. Jones, Lynn Kemp, Douglas S. Arbuckle, Austin Babrow, John Howell, 

Richard McGinn and Sally Jo Wiley (“Relators”), proceeding by and through counsel, and file 

their Amended Certificate of Service as to the “Motion to Amend Verifications” which was 

deposited with the Court in the evening hours of September 14, 2015 and accepted for filing on 

September 15, 2015.

Counsel for Relators inadvertently omitted to serve all counsel with the “Motion to 

Amend Verifications” on September 14, 2015, and did so on September 15, 2015 at 3:51 p.m.

Relators therefore hereby certify that they served the “Motion to Amend Verifications” 

upon the following counsel on September 15, 2015:  

Kurt A. Tunnell
ktunnell@bricker.com

Anne Marie Sferra
asferra@bricker.com

Michael M. Hollingsworth
mike@mmhlaw.us

Curt C. Hartman
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

Thomas A. Luebbers
thomas.luebbers@dinsmore.com

Michael T. Dean
michael.dean@dinsmore.com

L. Bradfield Hughes
bhughes@porterwright.com

Kathleen M. Trafford
ktrafford@porterwright.com

Kevin J. Kelley
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kkelley@porterwright.com

Chad A. Endsley
cendsley@ofbf.org

Leah F. Curtis
lcurtis@ofbf.org

Amy M. Milam
amilam@ofbf.org

Lisa Babish Forbes
lbforbes@vorys.com

Aaron M. Williams
amwilliams@vorys.com

John K. Keller
jkkeller@vorys.com

Charles Saunders
saunderslitigation@gmail.com

 /s/ Terry J. Lodge 
Terry J. Lodge, Esq. (S.Ct. #0029271)
316 N. Michigan st., suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604
(419) 205-7084
lodgelaw@yahoo.com
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